## **RESOLUTION RES.13-82**

## REQUESTING THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO EXPEDITE THE RECONSTRUCTION OF STATE TRUNK HIGHWAY (STH) 60 AND COUNTY TRUNK HIGHWAY (CTH) Y (GRANVILLE ROAD)

WHEREAS, Ozaukee County recognizes the important responsibility to provide a safe, convenient, efficient highway system throughout Ozaukee County on State, County and Local roadways; and

WHEREAS, the STH 60 & CTH Y Intersection is a busy intersection (over 10,000 vehicles per day) with a history of high severity accidents (58% of crashes reported from 2007 to 2012 resulted in injury); and

WHEREAS, the Ozaukee County Public Works Committee is concerned about the potential for future severe accidents at the STH 60 & CTH Y Intersection; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation has already initiated an intersection analysis and held public involvement meetings, but hasn't allocated funds or scheduled construction until 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation recognizes the importance of the intersection by separating the STH 60 & CTH Y intersection from the on-going Corridor Study.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors request that the Wisconsin Department of Transportation expedite the design and construction of the STH 60 & CTH Y Intersection as soon as practical.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors believes that the reconstruction of this intersection should not be contingent upon or delayed by other road projects in the area.

FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors that the County Clerk shall forward a copy of this resolution to the Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Ozaukee County's Legislative Representatives, and to the Chairperson and Administrator of the Town of Cedarburg.

Dated at Port Washington, Wisconsin, this 2nd day of April, 2014.

## PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEERESULT:APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]MOVER:LeRoy Haeuser, Supervisor District 19SECONDER:Thomas E. Winker, Vice-ChairpersonAYES:Geracie, Winker, Buntrock, HaeuserEXCUSED:Jobs

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I, Julianne B. Winkelhorst, County Clerk for Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 13-82, adopted by a majority of the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors on April 2, 2014. s/Julianne B. Winkelhorst
(S E A L)

Absent - 2

Julianne B. Winkelhorst Ozaukee County Clerk	
Adopted Vote:	Ayes –24 Nays –0